
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
WEDNESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2020 at 6pm 

 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - CIVIC SUITE 
 

 
 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

 Not participate in any discussion or vote 

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter. 

 

Disclosable Interest 

 

Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner. 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election 
expenses. 

Contracts Any contract between you or your partner (or a firm or body corporate in which you or 
your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities of which you or your partner 
has a beneficial interest)) and the Council  
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the Council and which gives you 
or your partner a right to occupy the land or receive income. 

Licences Any licence held by you or your partner (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the Council for a month or longer. 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to your knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the Council; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which you or your partner has a beneficial interest i.e. a firm or 
body corporate in which you or your partner is a partner or a director, or in the securities 
of which you or your partner has a beneficial interest. 

Securities Any beneficial interest held by you or your partner in securities of a body where— 
 
(a) that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of the 
Council; and 
(b) either— 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which you or your partner has a 
beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
class. 

“securities” means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a 
building society. 



 
  

SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN  
BOROUGH COUNCIL 



 
To: Councillors K Allsopp, J Butler 
(Chairman), P Davies, T Dicicco, R Grinsell, 
B Groom, J Hamilton, P Hogarth MBE 
(Vice-Chairman), K Macnaughton, F Nash 
and P Thomas 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
David Acton 
Tel: 0121 704-6156 
Email: dacton@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date 5 February 2020 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
To answer questions, if any, asked by any resident of the Borough pursuant to 
Standing Orders. 
 

4.  POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE APPLICANTS 
AND LICENCE HOLDERS (Pages 5 - 56) 
To consider feedback from the consultation exercise with key stakeholders and 
members of the public on the updated policy for determining suitability of 
applicants and licence holders in the hackney and private hire trades. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting date: 12 February 2020 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Subject/report 
title: 

Policy For Hackney Carriage and Private Hire applicants and 
licence holders  

Report from: Assistant Director for Stronger Communities 

Report 
author/lead 
contact officer: 

Caroline Naven, Head of Neighbourhood & Regulatory Services 

cnaven@solihull.gov.uk 

 

 
Wards affected:  

☒ All Wards | ☐ Bickenhill | ☐ Blythe | ☐ Castle Bromwich | ☐ Chelmsley Wood | 

☐ Dorridge/Hockley Heath | ☐ Elmdon | ☐ Kingshurst/Fordbridge | ☐ Knowle | 

☐ Lyndon | ☐ Meriden | ☐ Olton | ☐ Shirley East | ☐ Shirley South | 

☐ Shirley West | ☐ Silhill | ☐ Smith’s Wood | ☐ St Alphege 

Public/private 
report: 

Public 

Exempt by virtue 
of paragraph: 

N/A 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1  To consider feedback from the consultation exercise with key stakeholders 
and members of the public on the updated policy for determining the suitability 
of applicants and licence holders in the hackney and private hire trades. 
 

2. Decision(s) recommended 

2.1 To approve the updated policy for determining the suitability of applicants and 
licence holders in the hackney and private hire trades.  

2.2 To agree to implement the new policy from the 1st April 2020 for all new and 
existing drivers. 

2.3 To agree that the Assistant Director Stronger Communities can respond to 
concerns of public safety with immediate effect in line with the new policy.  

3. What is the issue? 

3.1 On the 10th December 2019, the Licensing Committee approved a 
consultation exercise on the draft licensing policy for the Taxi and Private Hire 
trades. The Council’s existing policy was based upon the Department for 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Transport (DfT) taxi and private hire vehicle licensing: best practice guidelines 
published in 2010.   

3.2 In 2017 the Local Government Association issued the ‘Taxi and private hire 
vehicle licensing handbook for Councillors.’  Within the handbook, the LGA 
acknowledged that the existing licensing system is out of date and that they 
were lobbying the Government to modernise the system to better protect 
passengers. 

3.3 In April 2018 the Institute of Licensing issued guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades.  
This document emphasises the importance of the licensing authority to ensure 
that safety of the public is paramount.   

3.4 The DfT undertook a consultation in February 2019 on statutory guidance for 
licensing authorities in respect of taxi and private hire vehicle licensing which 
replaced relevant sections of the previous policy.  We expect these 
recommendations to be implemented shortly, but no date has been confirmed. 

3.5 The guidance noted above and the responses to the consultation exercise 
have informed the proposed new policy. The general emphasis of the new 
policy is to put public safety first and support decision makers who are 
required to make a ‘fit and proper’ assessment of a driver to understand that if 
they are in any doubt that the driver is not ‘fit and proper’ then a licence is not 
issued or is revoked.  The impact on a driver’s livelihood is not to be 
considered. 

3.6 The consultation commenced on 13th December 2019 and closed on 19th 
January 2020.  Consultees included: representatives from the trade, elected 
members, MPs, West Midlands Police, the Institute of Licensing, WMCA, 
Chamber of Commerce and various voluntary sector agencies including: 
NSPCC, RNIB and Age UK.  Replies were received from members of the 
trade, Guide Dogs for the Blind Association, the Suzy Lamplugh Trust, A2Z 
Licensing on behalf of a local taxi company as well as over 600 responses via 
Survey Monkey and a summery of these responses can be seen at Appendix 
B. 

3.7 The consultation was publicised on the Council website as well as being 
distributed via the Council’s Stay Connected bulletin and sent directly to 
consultees included in 3.5.  A press release was also produced and the 
consultation was publicised on social media. 

3.7 Feedback from consultation - Table of Responses to Survey Monkey 
 

Question 
 

% Yes % No 

Q1. The purpose of the revised policy is to ensure 
that the Council grants licences only to drivers and 
operators who are ‘fit and proper’ persons.  Do you 
agree with this principle? 

91 9 

Q3. Do you understand why the Council is revising 58 42 

Page 6

https://www.solihull.gov.uk/About-the-Council/Consultations/currentconsultations


the policy now? 

Q5. Do you agree with the penalty and outcome 
associated outlined in the table of offences in 
relation to: 

  

 Minor traffic offences 30 70 

 Major traffic offences 52 48 

 Drink Driving 98 2 

 ASB/Public Order offences 70 30 

 Drug related 82 17 

 Public indecency 90 10 

 Sexual offences 98 2 

 Dishonesty 84 16 

 Obstruction of police/council officers 81 19 

 All violence/hate crime 89 11 

 Terrorism 98 3 

 Plying for hire 87 13 

 Non-disclosure 68 32 

 Investigation of live offences 67 33 

 Smoking in vehicle 78 22 

 Conduct, driving standards & discrimination 66 34 

Q7. Do you believe the revised policy provides a 
consistent approach with regards to the way 
existing drivers/proprietors of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles and operators, as well as new 
applicants, can expect to be treated? 

41 59 

Q9. Do you agree generally with the revised 
policy? 

40 60 

 
 *Missing questions are open text questions for replies only 
 *% does not add up to 100% for every question as some skipped that 

question. 
 
3.8      Response to the feedback received from the consultation 
 
3.9   Although 91% agree with the fit and proper principle, there were also 

comments stating that they feel there is nothing wrong with the current policy.  
However, the current policy was based on best practice guidance from 2010 
and did not give clear enough sanctions for officers to apply to applicants and 
licence holders.  The proposed policy ensures that clear guidance is given 
leaving less ambiguity and focuses on safety being paramount. 

 
3.10 Comments were received highlighting the general feeling at the lack of 

consultation.  As outlined in 3.5 a variety of contacts were made directly or 
through social media.  All private hire operators were emailed directly.  Some 
comments were received directly from the trade and over 600 responses were 
received via Survey Monkey.  By implementing the new policy for new and 
existing drivers from the 1st April 2020 will enable time for the trade to 
consider its impact on them. 

Page 7



 
3.11 A consistent approach with clear areas of discretion can now be applied.  The 

consultation feedback as highlighted in 3.7 identifies the areas that it is felt to 
be ‘too harsh’, largely the minor traffic offences.  This has been reviewed and 
accepted that the penalties for minor traffic offences are harsh, and 
appropriate amendments have been made to the policy – see Appendix A. 

 
3.12 A table of responses to comments made during consultation has been 

compiled – see Appendix B. 
  
4. What options have been considered and what is the evidence telling us 

about them? 

4.1 No Change – wait for the DfT guidance to be published.  The current policy 
has not been updated since 2012 and as the DfT have not committed to a 
publication date for the new guidance it would be unwise to wait for a further 
undefined period.  

4.2 Publish the policy without amendments following consultation – there were 
some valuable comments received as a result of the consultation that have 
helped inform the policy.  These comments have been incorporated into the 
final proposals so not taking these into account would leave us with a policy 
that is more likely to be challenged and more difficult to implement.  

5. Reasons for recommending preferred option 

5.1 Members are requested to consider the consultation feedback and to approve 
the updated policy.  It is proposed that we provide a lead in time for operators 
and drivers to become acquainted with it and for it to be implemented from 1st 
April 2020. 

5.2 Drivers are advised under the current policy to alert the local authority to 
changes in their circumstances and sometimes this can be where they have 
been arrested or charged with a serious offence.  Our current arrangements 
require a hearing to consider if a driver is a fit and proper person to continue 
to operate and this requires 5 days notice.  This delay could put passengers 
at risk of harm and therefore we would like the authority to suspend or revoke 
on public safety grounds to be given to the Assistant Director Stronger 
Communities with immediate effect. 

5.3 The Council’s policy will be reviewed on annually to ensure that the policy 
includes legislative change along with national licensing priorities and 
technological advancements.  

6. Implications and Considerations 

6.1 Delivery of
[...]
icy reinforces the statutory duty that the Council must not grant a licence 
unless satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.   

 
6.5.2 What constitutes fit and proper is not defined in legislation, however, primary 

legislation and case law states that Councils are entitled to have their own 
policy to specify how it determines whether a person is fit and proper, and 
what criteria should be taken into account.  In addition, there is a legal 
requirement to ensure all applicants/licence holders are given a fair hearing 

Page 9



and guidelines help to ensure consistency in decision making.  Although there 
are no legal requirements to review such policies or guidelines it is good 
practice to do so particularly when there have been changes in legislation or 
national policy. 

 
6.6 Risk implications: 

6.6.1 In the absence of a legislative change or national/regional guidance, risks 
remain within the taxi and private trades.  These risks have been identified 
and are being managed corporately.  The primary intention of this revised 
policy is to mitigate those risks as far as possible.  

6.7 Statutory Equality Duty: 

6.7.1 In line with current legislation. 

7. List of appendices referred to 

Appendix A – Proposed Policy 

Appendix B – Summary of responses to the consultation 

8. Background papers used to compile this report 

8.1 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users – Statutory 
guidance for licensing authorities produced by the DfT, February 2019 
consultation version. 

8.2 Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 
hackney and private hire trades produced by the Institute of Licensing, April 
2018. 

8.3 Taxi and PHV Licensing Councillors Handbook (England and Wales), August 
2017. 

8.4 Taxi and PHV Licensing Best Practice Guidance produced by the DfT, March 
2010. 

8.5 City of Wolverhampton Council guidelines relating to relevance of convictions 
and breaches of licence conditions for hackney carriage and PHV drivers and 
PHV operators March 2019. 

8.6 Gov.UK Penalty Points (endorsements). 

9. List of other relevant documents 

9.1 None 

Page 10



1 
 

SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL (SMBC) GUIDANCE FOR  

DETERMININGTHE SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND LICENCE HOLDERS IN THE 

HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES 

 

 
1. Purpose  

 
1.1  Licensing issues are dealt with by both Councillors o f  the  app rop r ia te  

Commi t tee ,  and SMBC author ised officers, acting in the capacity of the 

Licensing Authority.   

 

1.2  Taxis (Hackney Carriages) and Private Hire Vehicles (PHV) are used by almost 

everyone in our society occasionally, but they are used regularly by particularly 

vulnerable groups, including children; the elderly; disabled people; and the 

intoxicated.  A taxi driver has significant power over a passenger who places 

themselves, and their personal safety, completely in the driver’s hands.  The 

licensing authority’s duty is to ensure that the public are protected.   A member of 

the public stepping into a motor vehicle driven by a stranger must be able to trust 

the driver.  Are they honest? Are they competent? Are they safe? Are they 

trustworthy? 

 

1.3  Case law makes it clear that the impact of losing (or not being granted) a licence on 

the applicant and his or her family is not a consideration to be taken into account.   

The paramount responsibility of a licensing authority is to protect the public, not 

provide employment opportunities.  This policy will ensure a consistent approach 

with regards to the way in which applicants and licence holders can expect to be 

treated. 

 

1.4  In all cases, the licensing authority will consider the conviction or behaviour in 

question and what weight should be attached to it, and each and every case will be 

determined on its own merits, and in light of these guidelines.  The licensing 

authority can depart from the policy where i
[...]
ast 
offence or relevant incident.  In these circumstances, any applicant will have 
to undergo drugs testing at their own expense to demonstrate that they are 
not using controlled drugs. 

 
 

(b) Repeat offences – will normally revoke or refuse to renew.  A new licence will 
not normally be granted for 7 years following the date of conviction, caution, 
expiry of a prison sentence or in the absence of these the date of the last 
offence or relevant incident. In these circumstances, any applicant will have 
to undergo drugs testing at their own expense to demonstrate that they are 
not using controlled drugs. 

 

13.8 Dealing/Manufacture/Supply of Drugs 

  
 Due to the nature of work carried out in the hackney carriage and private hire 
industry, the dealing, manufacture or supply of drugs is treated very seriously and 
will normally preclude a licence being issued for a considerable time. 

 
(a) First offence – will normally revoke or refuse to renew.  A new licence will not 

normally be granted for 10 years following the date of conviction, caution, 
expiry of a prison sentence or in the absence of these the date of the last 
offence or relevant incident. 

 
(b) Repeat offences – will normally revoke or refuse to renew.  A new licence will 

not normally be granted. 
 

13.9 Public Indecency Offences 

 

Page 24



15 
 

Public indecency relates to an act or display which is obscene or disgusting to an 
extent which outrages minimum standards of public decency in contemporary 
society and is in a place accessible to or in view of the public. 
 
Indecency offences of a sexual nature will normally be dealt with under the Sexual 
Offences Guidelines. 
 
The holder of a proprietors, operators and/or private hire or hackney carriage 
drivers licence are in a position of trust and hackney carriage/private hire drivers 
often work in isolation with members of society.  Therefore, any offence for 
indecency is treated very seriously.  
 
(a) First offence – will
[...]
 the 
Policy to mandate 
disability awareness 
training 

Agreed - All new applicants are required 
to undergo disability awareness 
training.  It is our intention to ensure 
any existing drivers also undertake it by 
the time their next renewal is due. 

None  

 2.2 Wrong legislation cited at 
5.1.26 and Appendix A 

Agreed  Replace with Equality Act 2010  

 2.3 Would like more 
emphasis on the fact that 
it is an offence for a 
HC/PH driver to refuse to 
take an assistance dog 

Agreed  Rewrite at 13.27 - Under the Equality Act 2010, it is an 
offence for any operator or driver to refuse to carry an 
assistance dog or to charge more for the fare or 
booking 

 

 2.4 Would like more detail on 
the council website  

Agreed None  

 2.5 Offering assistance with 
tactile exemption cards 

Noted - We welcome the opportunity to 
work more closely with Guide Dogs for 
the Blind and other disability groups to 
explore this further 

None  

 2.6 Offering to work in 
conjunction with 
assistance dog owners to 
ensure driver compliance 

Noted - We welcome the opportunity to 
work more closely with Guide Dogs for 
the Blind and other disability groups to 
explore this further 

None  

P
age 46



 2.7 Request for the LA to 
publicly state that we will 
use our best endeavours 
to investigate breaches 
and take action 

Agreed - We will investigate and take 
action in line with our enforcement 
policy.  Suspensions and revocations 
will be treated in line with paragraph 
5.1.26 

None  

 2.8 Request for specific 
reference to access 
refusals for assistance 
dogs under 5.1.24-5.1.26 

Agreed - We believe this is already 
sufficiently covered under 5.1.26  

None  

 2.9 Suggestion that the policy 
could be stronger on 
disability awareness 
training 

Noted - We welcome the opportunity to 
work more closely with Guide Dogs for 
the Blind and other disability groups to 
explore this further 

None  

Respondent 3 
3.1 

Nothing in specific 
reference to our policy 
prop
[...]
 not the 
police.  We do work in partnership with 
the Police when setting policy and in 
many other areas of our work 

None  

 5.27 Q11 Comment 191 - 
Request for regular 
training for drivers 

Agreed Amend paragraph 12.2 to read after "disability 
awareness training": "… and may also be required to 
undertake refresher training in certain areas." 

 

P
age 54



 5.28 Q11 Comment 193 - 
Request for clarity on 
how we will ensure 
vehicles are safe 

Noted - Vehicle conditions will be 
reviewed and consulted on shortly 

None  

 5.29 Q11 Comment 197 - 
Request to make LA's 
findings on Uber's 
renewal public 

Not agreed - Details can only be 
disclosed in certain circumstances 

None  

 5.30 Q11 Comment 201 - 
Comment about lack of 
assistance from particular 
drivers 

Noted  None  

 5.31 Q11 Comment 204 - 
Request for clarity on 
appeals process 

Agreed Amend 10.3 as per above  

 5.32 Q11 Comment 208 - 
Question about use of 
customer/passenger data 

Noted  None  

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire applicants and licence holders
	Appendix A Taxi Licensing Policy post consultation
	APPENDIX B Consultation responses




Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: K Allsopp, J Butler (Chairman), P Davies, T Dicicco, 

R Grinsell, B Groom, J Hamilton, P Hogarth MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
K Macnaughton, F Nash and P Thomas 
 

Officers:  
 

Apologies:  Councillors:  
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations received. 
 

4. POLICY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE APPLICANTS 
AND LICENCE HOLDERS  
 
Members were advised that following their decision on 10 December 2019, 
consultation with key stake holders including the trade, elected members, 
police, business sector, special interest groups and the public, had been 
undertaken between 13 December and 19 January 2020. 
 
Responses were received from the trade, Guide Dogs for the Blind Association, 
Suzy Lamplugh Trust, A2Z Licensing on behalf of a local taxi company, and in 
excess of 600 via Survey Monkey. 
 
Whilst a number of comments were received they generally agreed with the 
draft policy with 91% agreeing with the ‘fit and proper’ principle. The current 
policy was based on best practice guidance from 2010 which did not give clear 
enough sanctions for officers to apply to applicants and licence holders. The 
proposed policy ensures that clear guidance removes ambiguity and focuses 
on safety first being paramount. 
 
Members expressed their concerns about most matters being dealt with by 
officers. They felt drivers whose licences needed to be reviewed should come 
to committee as soon as possible, and wished officers to reflect that when 
deciding to use their delegated power or whether to bring to the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 February 2020 

 
 

 

2  

By implementing the new policy for new and existing drivers from the 1 April 
2020, it would enable the trade time to consider its impact on them. 
 
RESOLVED 
Members noted the comments made during the consultation and:- 

1. Approved the updated policy for determining the suitability of applicants 
and licence holders in the hackney carriage and private hire trades; 

2. Agreed to implement the new policy from 1 April 2020, for all new and 
existing drivers; and 

3. Agreed the Assistant Director Stronger Communities, upon attaining the 
agreement of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, can respond to 
concerns on public safety grounds with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

7.15 pm 


